

Agenda Item Number

Date February 14, 2011

WHEREAS, the Des Moines Police Department is applying for a 2012 Governor's Traffic Safety Bureau Section 402 Grant; and,

WHEREAS, the Des Moines Police Department will utilize these funds for traffic enforcement overtime, overtime for educational presentations, program-related travel and training, portable breath testers (PBTs), electronic flares and LIDAR's (Light Detection and Ranging) units; and

WHEREAS, this application is for \$205,386 for overtime, traffic safety training, alcoholimpaired testing equipment and traffic enforcement equipment; and

WHEREAS, the grant period is from October 01, 2011 through September 30, 2012; and,

WHEREAS, there is no match requirement for this grant;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that the grant application with the 2012 Governor's Traffic Safety Bureau Highway Safety Program is hereby approved and the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute and attest respectively and the City Manager or his designee to receive and file said application.

(Council Letter Number //-062attached)

Moved by ______ to approve

Approved as to form: Douglas P. Philiph

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
COWNIE				
COLEMAN				
GRIESS				
HENSLEY				
MAHAFFEY				
MEYER				
MOORE				
TOTAL]	
MOTION CARRIED	APPROVED			PPROVED

CERTIFICATE

I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

City Clerk

Mayor